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(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto’

The "Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) and (b) Government of India have not so far received any report from the Government of Pakistan regarding the treatment meted out by Pakistan police to two diplomatic officers attached to the Indian Deputy High Commission at Lahore

Slum Clearance Seminar

•152. Shri Radha Raman: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that a slum clearance seminar was held at Bombay m May,
1957,

(b) if so, whether any person represented the Central Government m the Seminar, and

(c) whether it has made any recommendations to the Government of India and the action taken thereon9

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shn Anil K Chanda): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Shri C B Patel, Housing Adviser to the Government of India represented the Central Government in the Seminar

(c) The recommendations of the Semindr are still awaited

Newsprint Factory in Andhra

*153. Shri T. B Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) the progress made so far with regard to setting up of a newsprint factory at Nizamabad, Andhra Pradesh,

(b) whether any project report has been called for from any firm or firms, and

(c) whether any time limit has been fixed for the submission of the project report?

The Deputy Minister of Coumene and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) to («) A preliminary technical report was received from a West German firm with whom negotiations are still m progress for securing suitable terms of collaboration After the terms are finalised, the question of project report will arise

Integrated Heavy Machine Building
Plant

f Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha:
*155.  ̂ Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

ĵ Dr. Ram Subhag Singh.
Will the Minister of Commerce and

Industry be pleased to state

(a) whether any final decision in regard to the location of the integrated heavy machine building plant to be set m collaboration with the USSR has been taken, and

(b) if so, the nature of the same7

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah)* (a) and (b) The USSR team had recommended a site near Ranchi in Bihar which has been provisionally selected subject to certain tests which are now m progress
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A.IH. Station at Jullundur

*157. Shri D. C. Sharma. Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a scheme for the development and improvement of the All India Radio Station at Ju’hirsdur,

(b) if so, the progress made so far;
and

(c) the total outlay on the scheme?
The Minister of Information m *

Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) to (c).
There is no scheme for any large scale development of Jullundur Station Steps are being taken to make lmorovements in the Station both regarding equipment and programmes.
A statement detailing these is placed on the Table [See Appendix I, annexure No 42]

Mr. Dalles* Statement on * «*■ »«*
fShri Harlsh Chandra

•158. {  Mathur:
(_ Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice Question No 6 on the 30th May, 1957 and state

(a) whether reply to the subsequent communication by Government of India to U S A has since been received, and

(b) if so, the nature of the reply received’

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) No

(b) Does not arise

Tennis Balls
g4 f Shri V. P. Nayar:

\ Shri Easwara Iyer:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) the quantity and the value of tennis bans imported during 1955-56 and 1956 57, and

(b) whether Government have considered the possibility of starting a tennis ball maunfactunng plant hi Kerala or in any other State*
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